

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
10/22/2018 1:43 PM

NO. 52189-0-II  
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION II

---

JAMES SALING,

Appellant,

vs.

GAITHER & SONS CONSTRUCTION, CO.,

Respondent.

---

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT

---

HONORABLE ROBERT LEWIS

---

OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

BRUCE R. COLVEN  
Attorney for Appellant James Saling  
Caron, Colven, Robison & Shafton  
900 Washington Street, Suite 1000  
Vancouver, WA 98660  
(360) 699-3001

**Table of Contents**

Opening Brief of Appellant .....1

Assignment of Error.....1

Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error.....1

Statement of the Case.....2

Argument.....7

I. Summary of Argument.....7

II. Standard of Review.....9

III. The ETA Violates Public Policy Embodied in the Industrial Insurance Act; Therefore, the Trial Court Erred in Granting Respondent’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....9

A. The Language of Paragraph 14 of the ETA Violates the Express Public Policy of the Industrial Insurance Act Against Waiver of Appellant’s Right to Compensation Under the Act .....11

B. The Language of Paragraph 14 of the ETA Violates Public Policy by Depriving the Department of Labor and Industries of Its Statutory Right of Reimbursement in Third Party Cases.....18

IV. There are Issues of Fact as to Whether an Employer-Employee Relationship Existed Between Appellant and Respondent.....19

A. Employer-Employee Relationship.....20

B. Right to Control Appellant’s Conduct.....21

C. Consent to the Employment Relationship....	22
V. The Trial Court Erred in Concluding the Language of Paragraph 14 of the ETA was not Void as Against Public Policy Under <i>Wagenblast v. Odessa School District</i> ....	23
Conclusion.....	29

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases:**

<i>Fisher v. City of Seattle</i> , 62 Wn.2d 800, 384 P.2d 852 (1963).....	15, 16, 22
<i>Jaimes v. NDTs Constr.</i> , 195 Wn.App.1, 381 P.3d 67 (2016).....	15, 23
<i>Mandery v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 126 Wn.App. 851, 110 P.3d 788 (2005).....	10, 12, 13, 15, 17, 18, 19
<i>McCutcheon v. United Homes Corp.</i> , 79 Wn.2d 443, 486 P.2d 1093 (1971).....	26, 27
<i>Michael v. Mosquera-Lacy</i> , 165 Wn.2d 595, 200 P.3d 695 (2009).....	9
<i>Michelbrink v. WSP</i> , 180 Wn.App. 656, 323 P.3d 620 (2014).....	11
<i>Novenson v. Spokane Culvert &amp; Fabricating Co.</i> , 91 Wn.2d 550, 588 P.2d 1174 (1979).....	15, 16, 17, 18, 20, 21, 27
<i>Shaughnessy v. Northland S.S. Co.</i> , 94 Wash. 325, 162 P. 546 (1917).....	10
<i>Spivey v. City of Bellevue</i> , 187 Wn.2d 716, 389 P.3d 504 (2017).....	11

*Wagenblast v. Odessa School District*, 110 Wn.2d 845, 758 P.2d 968  
(1988).....2, 8, 23, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29

**Washington Statutes:**

RCW 49.17.010.....25

RCW 51.04.010.....9, 25

RCW 51.04.060.....8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 18

RCW 51.12.010.....11

RCW 51.24.020.....10

RCW 51.24.030(1).....10, 12, 13

RCW 51.24.030(2).....18

RCW 51.24.060.....10

RCW 51.24.060(1)(a)-(c).....11

RCW 51.24.060(2).....11

**Secondary Sources**

1 Larson, Workmen’s Compensation Law § 47.10 (1952).....17
